

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC02-1878

NAACP, INC., through its Florida Conference  
of Branches of NAACP, MATTIE GARVIN,  
on her own behalf and as mother of Keith Garvin,  
and KEITH GARVIN,

Petitioners / Appellants,

vs.

FLORIDA BOARD OF REGENTS  
and the STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondents / Appellees.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

On Review of the District Court of Appeal, State of Florida, First District  
Case No.: 1D00-3137

---

Daniel Woodring, Esq.  
Florida Bar No: 86850  
Office of the General Counsel  
Florida Dept. of Education  
Turlington Building, Suite 1244  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0400  
Telephone: (850) 488-7707  
Facsimile: (850) 413-8545

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

PRELIMINARY MATTERS: ABBREVIATIONS  
AND CITATIONS TO THE RECORD ..... vi

    ABBREVIATIONS ..... vi

    CITATIONS TO THE RECORD ..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT

I.    THE FIRST DISTRICT PROPERLY DETERMINED

THAT PETITIONERS FAILED TO SHOW HOW, IF AT ALL,  
THEY WOULD SUFFER A “REAL AND SUFFICIENTLY  
IMMEDIATE INJURY IN FACT” FROM IMPLEMENTATION  
OF THE AMENDMENTS . . . . . 14

A. The NAACP Failed To Show That A Substantial Number  
Of Its Members Would Be Substantially Affected By The  
Amendments . . . . . 19

B. The Garvins Failed To Show Any Real And Immediate  
Injury In Fact Resulting From The Amendments . . . . . 22

(1) Keith Garvin Had No Standing To  
Challenge Undergraduate Admissions . . . . . 23

(2) Keith Garvin Had No Standing To Challenge  
Limited Access Admissions. . . . . 25

(3) Keith Garvin Had No Standing To Challenge Non-  
Existent Pre-Teacher Education Pilot Programs . . . . . 26

II. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH  
*FLORIDA HOME BUILDERS* . . . . . 26

A. Petitioners’ Proposed Test For Associational  
Standing Fundamentally Misconstrues Both *Florida Home*

	<i>Builders and The First District’s Decision In Coalition,</i>	
	And Ignores Section 120.56, Fla. Stat. . . . .	28
B.	<i>Florida Home Builders Does Not Entitle Petitioners To</i>	
	<i>Standing As A Matter Of Law. . . . .</i>	28
C.	<i>The First District’s Decisions Do Not Confer Standing On</i>	
	<i>These Petitioners. . . . .</i>	34
III.	EVEN HAD PETITIONERS SHOWN THEY	
	WERE SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTED BY THE	
	AMENDMENTS, THEY FAILED TO ESTABLISH IN	
	THE RECORD BELOW THAT THEY HAD	
	ANY LEGALLY PROTECTABLE INTEREST. . . . .	38
IV.	THE FIRST DISTRICT’S OPINION IS EXPRESSLY	
	LIMITED TO PETITIONERS’ LACK OF STANDING	
	BASED ON THE RECORD DEVELOPED BELOW, AND	
	THERE IS NOTHING TO PREVENT PETITIONERS FROM	
	BRINGING ANOTHER CHALLENGE PROVIDED THEY	
	ARE ABLE TO SATISFY THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS	
	FOR STANDING. . . . .	45
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 49

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Daniels v. School Board of Brevard County</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1458 (M.D. Fla. 1997) . . . . .	43
<i>Engineering Contractors' Association v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 122 F. 3d 895 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , <u>U.S.</u> , 118 S.Ct. 1186 (1998) . . .	39
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , <u>S.Ct.</u> ___, 2002 WL 1968753, 71 USLW 3154 (U.S. Dec. 02, 2002)(No. 02-241 and No. 02-516) . . . . .	40
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996). . . . .	44, 46
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) . . . . .	31
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	43
<i>Kane v. Freeman</i> , No. 9402019, Civ-T-17, 1997 WL 158315 (M.D. Fla March 17, 1997) . . .	44
<i>Phillips &amp; Jordan, Inc. v. Watts</i> ,	

13 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (N.D. Fla. 1998). . . . .	39, 45
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	44
<i>Susan Wooldridge v. Frank Brogan, Commissioner of Education et.al</i> , Case No. 1:96cv4-M.P.(N.D. Fla. 2000) . . . . .	42
<i>Wooden v. Board of Regents</i> , 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	39



<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adam Smith Enterprises, Inc. v. State of Florida, Department of Environmental Regulation,</i> 553 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	12
<i>All Risk Corp. of Fla. v. State Dept. of Labor &amp; Employment Sec.,</i> 413 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . . . .	17
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Board of Clinical Laboratory Personnel v. Florida Association of Blood Banks,</i> 721 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	12
<i>Board of Dentistry v. Florida Hygienist Association,</i> 612 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . .	37
<i>Board of Optometry v. Society of Ophthalmology,</i> 538 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coalition of Mental Health Professions v. Dept. of Professional Regulation,</i> 546 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole Vision Corp. v. Department of Bus. &amp; Prof. Reg.,</i> 688 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Farmworker Rights Org. v. State Dep't of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.,</i> 430 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) . . . . .	36
<i>Federation of Mobile Home Owners of Florida, et al v. Florida Manufactured Housing Association, Inc.,</i> 683 So.2d 586 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) . . . . .	37
<i>Florida Home Builders Association v. Dept. of Labor and Employment Security,</i> 412 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Dept. of Environmental Regulation,</i> 603 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	38
<i>Florida Med. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dept. of Prof. Reg.</i> 426 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) . . . . .	18
<i>Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</i> 595 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	36
<i>Lanoue v. Fla. Dept. of Law Enforcement,</i> 751 So.2d 94 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999). . . . .	16, 41
<i>NAACP, et al. v. Florida Board of Regents and the State Board of Education,</i> 822 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Palm Point Property Owners' Association of Charlotte County, Inc. v. Pisarski*,  
626 So.2d 195 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 31, 33

*Southwest Florida Water Management District v. Save the Manatee Club, Inc.*,  
773 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . . *passim*

*State Dept. of Administration, Division of Personnel v. Harvey*,  
356 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) . . . . . 20

*State v. Rawlins*,  
623 So.2d 598 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . . . . 42

*Televisual Communications, Inc. v. State Dep't of Labor & Employ. Sec.*,  
667 So.2d 372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) . . . . . 16

*Ward v. Bd. of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund*,  
651 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . . *passim*

## **Preliminary Matters: Abbreviations and Citations to the Record.**

### **Abbreviations:**

Respondents have used abbreviations consistent with those used by Petitioners:

“ALJ” refers to the Administrative Law Judge who conducted the three-day administrative hearing below.

“Amici” refers to the two amici groups that have filed briefs in support of Petitioners.

“Board” refers to the Florida Board of Regents, which has been replaced by the State Board of Education.

“First District” refers to the First District Court of Appeal.

“NAACP” refers to Petitioner National Association for the Advancement of Colored People.

“Opinion” refers to the opinion of the First District, *NAACP, Inc., et.al., v. Florida Board of Regents and the State Board of Education*, 822 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2002).
